

Case Nos. 20-3434, 20-3492

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the
National Labor Relations Board
Case No. 02-CA-243109

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
AND REVERSAL**

J. David Breemer
Daniel M. Ortner
Ethan W. Blevins
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org
DOrtner@pacificlegal.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Court should not defer to NLRB’s interpretation of its jurisdiction.....	8
a. This Court should not defer to the NLRB’s interpretation of its own authority.....	10
b. The statute’s silence does not imply delegated authority.	15
c. The statute unambiguously forecloses the agency from asserting jurisdiction over charges brought by non-aggrieved parties.	17
d. The NLRB’s interpretation is not reasonable.....	19
II. The NLRB’s muscular exercise of its authority to penalize expression on social media violates the First Amendment.....	20
a. An overbroad interpretation of the Board’s charging authority creates a heckler’s veto that will chill expression on matters relating to labor relations.....	21
b. The NLRB cannot prosecute hyperbole.....	22
CONCLUSION	29
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	3, 10
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	11
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Cty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	9
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	21
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	3
<i>Glos v. People</i> , 259 Ill. 332, 102 N.E. 763 (1913)	18
<i>Graham Architectural Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	9
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9

Hays Medical Center v. Azar,
 956 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 22, 24

Keller v. State Bar of California,
 496 U.S. 1 (1990) 2

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 1

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 2

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 21

NLRB v. Garry Mfg. Co.,
 630 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1980) 27

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 25–29

Noto v. United States,
 367 U.S. 290 (1961) 22

*Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. National Mediation
 Board*, 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15, 16, 17

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB,
 311 U.S. 7 (1940) 19

Roullard v. McSoley,
 54 R.I. 232, 172 A. 326 (1934) 18

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 1

United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 1

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 19

Virginia v. Black,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 24, 29

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 21

Watts v. United States,
 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 4, 23, 29

Yankee Pub. Inc. v. News America Pub. Inc.,
 809 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 558(b) 10

5 U.S.C. § 706 10

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 160(b) 4, 8, 14

Court Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 102.9..... 8, 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1964)..... 18

1 Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1914) 18

Margulies, Beth Z., *NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.: A Standard Without a Following (The Need for Reappraisal of Employer Free Speech Rights in the Organizing Campaign)*, 22 Willamette L. Rev. 459 (1986) 27

1 Pope, Benjamin W., *Legal Definitions* (1919) 18

Sales, Nathan Alexander & Adler, Jonathan H., *The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009)..... 14

Sunstein, Cass R., *Law and Administration after Chevron*, 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990) 11
